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The Prime Minister (Shri Jawahar-Jal Nehru): The Government of India have concluded Treaties of Friend ship with the following foreign countries:

(1) Afghanistan*
(2) Iran.
(3) Burma.
(4) Switzerland.
(5) Nepal.

(b) and (c)\ A statement is attadied.
{See Appendix m , nnnfflnnii N a 57.1
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Steel

L126. Shri B. S. Tiwari: WiU . the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of steel produced by the Indian Steel-producing factories during the year 1951;

(b) the quotas of steel thus produced allotted to the various Departments;

(c) the actual quantity out of the allotted quota that was utilised by the various Departments and the quantity that was not utilised; and

(d) the procedure by which the Gov ernment of India ascertaizis whether or not the quota allotted to a Department has been properly utilised for its own purposes?] *

The Deputy BUnlster of Commerce and l^ustry (Shri Karmaikar):
(a) 1,073,600 tons.

(d) AH authorities to whom quotas are allotted have been enjoined to ensure toat theif allotments are pro- *
perly utilised. For this purpose powers under the Iron and Steel (Control of Production and Distribution) Order,
1941, have been delegated to all State Governments to enable them to call for returns, enter, search and inspect premises. The position is reviewed e^ery quarter at a meeting of all quota holders so that such adjustments as may be necessary from time to time are made.
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Cultural Delegation to CtofA

[127. Shri R S. Tiwari: (a) Will
the Prime Minister be pleased to s^ate which places have been visited by the Indian Cultural Delegation sent to flhirifl last month?

(b) Has a ChiM-India Friendship Organisation been set up at Peking?

(t) When and where will the meet ing of the said organisation be held?]

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) A copy of the tour programme of the Delegation is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appen dix in , annexure No. 58.]

(b) and (c). Yes. The organization was inaugurated in Peking on the 16th May. The Government of India have no information about the future meetings of this organisation.

Labour Exchange Service
128. Shri Kandasamy: Will the

Minister of Labour be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government have reached any decision regarding the putting of the Labour Exchange service on a permanent basis;

(b) whether ^ personnel em^oyed in the Directorate and Exchanges have been made permanent; and
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Cfi) for how long these people have

OA tefti|H>rary an̂ d̂ bow
miiny o f them ai^ ^earijrtos^- oh mth temporary basis?

*hc- Minister of Labour (jStari V, V. ijrirl): ^a)' and (b)/l^o, Sir.

(c) The entire staff has been on a temporary basis from the inception of the Resettlement and Employment Organisation,. i.e., smce July, 194^

- J0NK River Dam Project

! __ Bw N. Mistra: the
of FlatoiljBg Biter VaHey

; be j^li^ea to state: • •

. ,(a) whether the survey of the 'Jonk River Daiii Project in M a ^ a Pratkish is complete; and ' '

(b) if the reply js.m jJie allihhative, by. what time the construction work of the Dam and the irrigation channel of the said Project will be started?

The Minister of and Blver
VaUey Schemes (Sliri^K^nda): (a)
No, Sir.

not.^r^e.

